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SERVICE MANUAL AEP Model

UK Model
E Model
Australian Model

| Free service manuals

Gratis schema'’s
o Digitized by
TA-EX9/EX10 are the Amplifier Section in www.freeservicemanuals.info
MHC-EXSAV/EX10AV. Photo: TA-EX10
SPECIFICATIONS
Peak music power output (TA-EX9: E, Saudi Arabia, Hong Kong, Output Jack Voltage Impedance
Malaysia, Singapore, Australian) type
1,000 W (2 speakers driven)
DIN power output (TA-EX10/TA-EX9: AEP, UK, German, Italian) MD/DAT Phono 250mV 1 kilohm
FRONT: 60 W + 60 W (6 ohms, VIDEO1  Phono 250mV  1kilohm
at 1 kHz)
(TA-EX9) TAPE Phono 250 mV 1 kilohm
CENTER: 20 W (6 ohms, at 1 kHz) HEAD- Sty P
REAR: 7W +7 W (6 ohms, »
PHONES  phone e headphones
at 1 kHz) £8 of ’
Continuous RMS power output ow i
FRONT: 70 W + 70 W (6 ohms, S i
at 1 kHz, 5% THD) MONITOR OUT (phono jack):
(TA-EX9) 1Vp-p/75 vhms
CENTER: 28 W (6 ohms, at 1 kHz, FRONT SPEAKER:
5% THD) TA-EX9
REAR: 10 W + 10 W (6 ohms, accepts speakers of 6 to
at 1 kHz, 5% THD) 16 ohms
TA-EX10
Phono jacks: only for SA-EX100
Input Jack Sensiti- Impedance CENTER SPEAKER:
type ity accepts speakers of 6 to
CD Phono 450 mV 47 kilohms 16 ohms
REAR SPEAKER:
MD/DAT Phono 450 mV 47 kilohms accepts speakers of 6 to
TUNER  Phono 250mV 47 kilohms RO shisd
Dimensions
VIDEOI1 Phono 250 mV 47 kilohms Approx. 280 x 125 x 315 mm (w/h/d)

(111/8 x5x 12 1/2 inches)
Mass TA-EX9 : Approx. 6.5 kg (14 1b 6 0z)
TAPE Phono 250 mV 47 kilohms TA-EXI10 : Approx. 5.1 kg (11 1b 4 0z)

VIDEO2 Phono 250 mV 47 kilohms

MIX MIC  Phone I mV 600 ohms — Continued on next page —
(E, Saudi Arabia, Hong Kong, Malaysia,

et = AV CENTER/CONTROL AMPLIFIER

- SONY.
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General
Power requirements
AEP, UK, German, Italian model:
220 — 230V AC, 50/60 Hz
E, Saudi Arabia, Hong Kong, Malaysia, Singapore,
Australian model:
110 — 120V or 220 — 240V AC
adjustable, 50/60 Hz
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MODEL IDENTIFICATION
— Model Number Label —

TA-EX9: AV CENTER AMPLIFIER
TA-EX10: AV CONTROL AMPLIFIER

V2270000 2 A

TA-EX9
AEP model: AC 220 — 230 V ~50/60 Hz 200 W
UK model: AC 220 — 230V ~50 Hz
German, Italian model:
AC 220 — 230V ~50 Hz 200 W
E, Saudi Arabia,Hong Kong, Malaysia,
Singapore, Australian model:

AC 110 — 120/220 — 240 V ~50/60 Hz 200 W

TA-EX10
AEP model: AC 220 — 230V ~50/60 Hz 85 W
UK model: AC 220 — 230V ~50 Hz
German, Italian model:
AC 220 — 230V ~50 Hz 85 W
E, Saudi Arabia,Hong Kong, Malaysia,
Singapore, Australian model:

AC 110 — 120/220 — 240 V ~50/60 Hz 85 W

21/8/2016

SAFETY-RELATED COMPONENT WARNING!!

COMPONENTS IDENTIFIED BY MARK A OR DOTTED
LINE WITH MARK A ON THE SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS
AND IN THE PARTS LIST ARE CRITICAL TO SAFE
OPERATION. REPLACE THESE COMPONENTS WITH
SONY PARTS WHOSE PART NUMBERS APPEAR AS
SHOWN IN THIS MANUAL OR IN SUPPLEMENTS PUB-
LISHED BY SONY.

SECTION 1
GENERAL

This section is extracted from
instruction manual.

(S ONYes | mopeL no. \»ﬁ TA-EX9/EX10

Index to Parts and
Controls

P EF T B

s

(2 A3 4 03 EEE]J

m Remote sensor

[2] SYSTEM POWER switch and
ON/STANDBY indicator (7)
The indicator remains lit as long as the
AC power cord is connected to a wall
outlet.

[3] MIC LEVEL control (21) (E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)

(4] BASS control (20)

(5] TREBLE control (20)

fig i1

g i |

[6] KARAOKE PON button® (21) (E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)

VOLUME control (5, 7, 20)
SOURCE DIRECT button* (20)

[8] PRO LOGIC MODE indicators (21)
{i0 DSP MENU indicators (20)

[i1) DSP button (20)

(i HEADPHONES jack (20, 24)

(18] MIX MIC jack (phone jack) (21, 22)

(E. EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)

MUTING button* (20)
Display window (20)
DOLBY PRO LOGIC button (21)
FUNCTION buttons (16, 19, 24)
VIDEO (24)
AUDIO (16, 19, 24)

® Abbreviation
AUS : Australian
EA :Saudi Arabia
HK :Hong Kong
MY :Malaysia
SP  :Singapore
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:Lé www.freeservicemanuals.info SECTION 2
o DIAGRAMS
[0)
Q.
o 2-1. IC PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
e PANEL BOARD IC501 M37471M4-469SP (LED Drive, Mode Select)
| g Pin No. Pin Name /o Function
L8 1 = = Not used
% 2 cs (0] IC551 FL Driver control
% 3 SCK (@) IC551 FL Driver control
5 4 SDATA O | ICs51 FL Driver control
= 5 POWER ON 0 System power ON
% 6 SPRY ON (0] Speaker relay ON
E 7 LINEMUTE (0] Line mute ON
w 8 VOLUP 0 Volume up
> 9 VOLDOWN 0 | Volume down
’é; 10 MENUIL O LED Control
O 11 MENUO 0 LED Control
12 PROLOGIC (o} LED Control
13 DSp (0] LED Control
14 EFFECT 0 LED Control
15 — — Not used
16 KEY1 I A/D input
17 KEY0 I A/D input
18 VREF I A/D Reference Voltage
19 XIN 1 X'TAL input
20 XOUT 0 X'TAL output
21 VSS I GND
22 vCC I +5V
23 E/CE I ForCE = *L", E=*H”
24 65/75 I ForEX9 ="H”, EX =10 “L"
25 RESET I Reset input
26 ACOFF I Not used
27 AUBIN I AU BUS Input
28 SIRCSIN I SIRCS Input
29 — — Not used
30 AUBOUT o} AU BUS Qutput
31 A (@] IC101, 102, 103 Audio function control
32 B @] IC101, 102, 103 Audio function control
33 C (0] IC101, 102, 103 Audio function control
34 CLK (0] 1C301, 302 Prologic/DSP control
35 DATA (0] 1C301, 302 Prologic/DSP control
36 ENBL (0] 1C301, 302 Prologic/DSP control
37 V1 (e} IC181 Video function control
38 v2 (6] IC181 Video function control
39 KARAOKE o] KARAOKE PON ON
40 — 20MUTE 0] — 20 dB Muting ON
41 DIRECT 0 Direct ON
42 — — Not used

TA-EX9/EX10

21/8/2016

E. EA, HK. MY, SP, AUS
_—
fcas II
KARADKE AMP |
|
2-2. BLOCK DIAGRAM e M
1 | ‘ 7 1c431 :
MIC AMP, war |
1er01
INPUT SELECT SWITCH !
|
Jro1 KARAOKE _}
[TRER 1] % AT 10201
J1o1 9241
il 50 2is BUFFER_AMP e
102 ANALOG SWITCH .
1c302 1301
INCUT]  [BEART N % N N o BOLBY PRO LOGIC DOLBY SURROUNA 1801 £
410z o =) =) P =i SURROUND MATRIX BECORER PASSIVE SECOBER FAN MOTOR
TAPE 1N] Q s = % FAN MOTOR FAN MOTOR
J103 SWITCH BRIVE
o =
[VIOEDZ 1N Q J\ RY¥05 G631, 632 0633, 634
Al = => FUNCTION 2 ¥ “;J D xe
VIGEOT 1) Q = 7 ! = % IS ® THBO!
il VEA 35 i () T3 ¥ ¢ e FRONT SPEAKER,
FUNCTION | BrA LINE MUTE b !
VCA—{cH TR 0225 | 1221 i
FUNCTION 0 e = 1 HP_AMP R=CH O
40 0 ! I i
: 0 3 = i 3 ! o 5 J8o1 EX10
U_(\%'(A 7 ) . i o E RYao2
J102 : OVER LOAD H A
: DET |
[TAPE_0UT] ?—% W : 080!
o 3 & ] — R-CH —| J4at
J101 5 ) 119 TEHPES:“"E ! HEABPHONES
[FBZ0AT BuT] VOLUME MOTOR i a
? 1£401 BRiIve 0841, 842 OVER L0AD el RELAY
J103 AMP E. EA HK osoﬁfTsnz B+ uuﬂéxovbz 1
[vioeol oun] (© fivéal . Mz 3 AUR
[YIoEDT ouT] ?‘ l 1> i e T LAY T RELAY
BRIVE
KARAOKE| SC‘IJ%H POWER AMP (172 G401, 605 8607
RVA02 I PON Q212
[BASS { T =
1£503 E ® |
OUTPUT SELECTOR * ' H
8543 H B+ KO
@ OVER LOAB OVER LOAB |
2848 oET BET fomememenaan
P 1c701 a701 a751 : RY701 ©
FUNCTION POWER AHP (2/2) |
SWITCH LE® | E) l_"o
0539 BRIVE D) — T™BO2Z
0535 T I I 'b &
~208 e 2008 i “
'muﬂ\% S;‘IJIEM e 0227 PRITE :;zg ®© O
= euice M > FUNCTION 552 533 0534 535 0536 9537 9538 0539 az211 w223 | | 0224
= Free 5&‘\’“—5 ol i HALL] (STABIUM DANCE] [PHANTON] [NORMAL SCH LOGIC 1 | T I | '®) CENTER SPEAKER)
O s gchema 5 0540 8541 8542 1
ratis B0LEY SOURCE
’ L L » L B 5 % P oo A B ]
15) 14 13 12 il 10 g 7 BIRECT .
\)\gln/u‘ by FUNCT[ON ' . 4 > * 5 @ - g B
SWITCH | % % '
|s.info a
’ p S
- ace[V \Cemdm\a (=) = teo Te
W\N(W reLbLﬂ m_u i . - FRIVE BRIVE BRIVE BRIVE
T . > = 9533 532 0534 0536
IC503 LED BAIVE
MUTE AC OFF
BRIVE BET
0542 621, 622
™ > &
AU BUS il SN L - 3 L 1 . L ) 3 {55 A‘ﬂ B 7 EX10
® i+ ) AU BUS ¥ 8 & = g - o a - w ~2008 z LINE Bet) x o -
IN d=x 8 5 3 e i =
I 3z @ 2 2 3 ] g g MUTE & MUTE AYag!
£ g g £ E x H
] E s < = voL aowN (3 @b LEn = E S
AU BUS i & voL P (8 5 INCLUBED IN i
@ i
Q501 ot RV403 ;
EN1O1 1y 53 —_
e LED BRIVE MOBE SELECT STANBBY LEB
POWER
CONTROL AU BUS ON8 KLLS SWITEH = POWER ON/OFF
7 9531 SWITCH _— 301
6201 @
CNS03
<
= Bi+
o = = x SWITCH 14
s > > KEY 0.1 XOUT X IN RESET  SIRCS IN & a8 a1t 1c701 -“c
@ ~E——G)- 16-17) D i D 000 i Lep
AC Bi-
2 ] N304
X101 1c551 ]
Bz B B+ REG
FL 8RIVE v !
iEiBe FLS01 F1 ® 1£913 0 I
= VIBED INPUT SELECTOR i
VISED AMp TGNAL CORRECTION ity Bt REG
5 BUFFER switcH| [switcn 5 : @9 ® 0)
(!i 0181, 182
J802 — | o814 uss7 s KEY SWITCH Icn 2 1cs11 =k
6183 186 e ol AC IN
(E:‘L— 1-508 e
J803 [VIDEDT 1N B-
s -8 3 EIE g
~ 5 o 1cs12
4802 L
4803 [MONITOR GUT] Q
# 1cs502
[ I RESET

118

*Signal poth,
:TUNER

R-CH TS Onitted :Some os [ -CH
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2-3. CIRCUIT BOARDS LOCATION

AC board

PANEL board

HP board

COVER board

TRANSFORMER board

SP board

VOL board

AUDIO board

AMP board

MAIN board

® Semiconductor
Location

Ref. No. |Location

D191
D601
D602
D603
D611
D621
D622
D623
D624
D631
D632
D633
D634
D701
D702
D751

[ : T AR N ] 1 A | 1 [] 1
SODDEQOINIUI = S SO N NN W LIRS

| R LTI A R, T, T (e NS IR R R L
[SSESSEISR SRS RS EaS

o

2-4. PRINTED WIRING BOARDS - Main Section —

21/8/2016

i

l 3

[ 4

[ i a8

16 I il [

18 19

R R

Jiot

cD IN] [MD/DAT ouT]|[MD/DAT IN] [TAPE 0UT] [TAPE IN]

R 5 R

LI R

L)

[ MAIN BOARD ]T

4

v

O‘TO

7T

Ji02 4103

VIDEO1 N

L

nEnEnani;

®

CN101

SYSTEM CONTROL

AUDIO BOARD
CN201

€320

ICHASSIS)

l—<o

[ AMP BOARD ]

AUDIO BOARD
CN205

i 7

COVER BOARD 1]

n &0
v D W

1-654-784-

—1

C9&64

6

o~
————<O P W O N

J

[ AC BOARD ]

EX10 |__1 1

E,EAHKMYSP AUS

|
| [VOLTAGE SELECTOR

110-120V=—220-240V

€891 I

Fo03

CN992
CN903

S

e

Fa01

| gl 0 g |

__35 e

=

EP.G,ITU
CNP901

@R

s"'{m

RED

AC
|0UTLET] CN904

BRN

et

1-654-781-

L\JMM
T901

doaog ——

POWER
TRANSFORMER

el LTIV LEELES

L1

e

* NOT REPLACEABLE
BUILT IN TRANSFORMER

S R

TRANSFORMER
A BOARD

EX10

b : e———————— e ———— —— —

SPEAKER

TM802

Note:

e o— : parts extracted from the component side.

Pattern on the side which enables seen.
e Abbreviation

G: German

[ Italian

AUS:  Australian

EA: Saudi Arabia

HK: Hong Kong

MY: Malaysia

SP: Singapore

RPN MNW—=PNORN — —

o
—
(=1
w
ME>TMTmMoonccc e mmmmmmmmm——————0 m-nmmmrnt_:_cliaw MOOMOUO—0> 000 TOXRXXZXTMIITIITIIMOMOC

AUDIO BOARD l i
CN202 I;L

118

1+

BOARD

[FRONT SFEAKE

FRONT SPEAKER)] |

L+ L- R-

£ R

R+
Q

Ls L- R- Re
o Q

I
|
!
1
]
i

8Ly

RED
—<~3>—

RED

3>

'4" PANEL BOARD
CN501

L

e

cisz

[11]
1-664-775- J[112)

1-664-773- [12)

Published

in Heiloo Holland
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REAR SPEAKER

TM802

— e

Pl 1]

[MONITOR ouT] [VIDEO1 IN] [VIDEO1 Gy7] [VIDEO2 IN

1803 1802

r

o

CENTER SPEAKER J 9-10

e e e s SR 9
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TA-EX9/EX10

www.freeservicBRianuSEHEMATIC DIAGRAM — Main Section — e Refer to page 24 for IC Block Diagrams. 21/8/2016
A - - = = - = . = Free service manuals
l e e inn i e Gratis schema’s A
cf -
[ H— .7, 2803603 I !yh/ui h\r
Jagz i ')aurria I
B 5.7
{41 - . . -
[VIDEDT 60T) é 5 iy ;
‘ - o o o www.freeservicemanuals.info B
2502603 1.3 ?‘
e ‘ VT9EDT i
Jgo3 i ? : Exg AUBIO BOARD
mEs P o s - 7 e ::;']? BOARD tNzoz —
|
& | e e e e e T e e SR T s e e e T e !
=3 A—— EX1
o] VIBEDZ = > 518 | EX10 & B,
2y B y RS x = ~ZEEERES c
-IEE] vﬁ;&\ i E]{ O | ¥ p= 88,528 TegdssBEER g8
¥
¥ I$ J,
6 3% = 5 r - g = 1 = - = =
I AUDIO BOARD | d CN1DZ SR
EXS i o 4 T F2yp ' 12 Mg =
L T | e = N e [ MAIN BOARD ] i — 1 a i
EX10 = |
D | A Rﬁ%s\su‘u = '
| J8o1 - @ %F%%‘E <& e - 1 L____I__::::::::_J R121 R122 R123 b b3
1 N ,,B,,n S 100k 100k 100k R | D
I [FRONT SPEAKER] 25B1014 | & ‘%! s
I caes o R1DL 1k LR L. R472 -4 R377 oyl
= A636 V2w |Re37 L | @ =3 a7i 70 73
— : g @ e B L aezg | ' g N q =¥ [ - ps e f{%’i T g Az [F H oo
L S | SRIVE IV LL B3 P e s Sov L1 { ! VP %
I'exa PR [] 0] nes0 cNgss Hael ! el é L r 0 _o| v —
| L O 20 ) e | - L EC Ra7S 470 i 58V
L.w,__”__.a I I X! 2 i FAN MOTOR © = o O =\ RIS1 1k o]
E | 10 03 ﬂ |ET02172E = | el LA LR [ AMP BOARD )| ala ® B|= L3 el = 1c101 o o]
I 9603 O ; .01 RB20 :’-.— L B3 BB e 4 I FAN- I o o ? T a|B|8|u Ble|B|8[2|T ? = INPUT SELECTOR L) NCI40S1ECP 0.4 g
FTEx10 = 10 FAN+ ( | I o|lo| o T =% b = _— - = - — ] = | S ] - s = 8.2 «wurn 288
! RE32 0632 s 22.1 [ I i 4 ongos 1 4 cnBos [ 3 N < 162 L_o e E
I —r— | Re70 | EXS 100K INGT48M ™o Té3 : {L lL ow o i 2 F 820 o AUBUSG
gl B R892 89 €834 > > M 32 FFC-H —- LACK §SP CLK
| A |10 172w 0.01 Y 0diE Mo 172w) g T 25555 s | N1 Ri52 4.7k - o
H R |Oé= o Teaen0] I W L ’ i : "-!-L ! S Ae R103 |x [ I_s_zJ B5P DATA
L2 5 S0V ST I prad S & CE Lo —n => of BsP LaTCH =
; ¥
RB93 CBIS (8IS T8 ran moToR switon 1 | =01 | 4 ! MR LT £i5% a8 g g o | A
F O 107001 6:01 701 = prmc _l_ =t i L \ 1 i T lods of B k__.@
L- Ty = 3t c
w20 oo , Baos 4y I RIST 1 ol
v lof I—%—H—-—H-l I—'M—‘ i) — = ‘= = EX10 W41 45 | o R104 4.7x o| VT PANEL BOARS F
h | 5 o vz CNSO01
. O RG - I t ;m of PoweR oN
R- <= L= E 3 BIRECT
S ~— s S e R e e T e e et e 1 ] L o G B et Do [ B @ Y B OQ AC OFF —
R4+ S6 =08 Caos 1€ RYBO! | R&00 B
TMBO2 g E3E b . 24y POWER AMP 10 | i RIOS Ik o CINEMUTE
e == i e & %1% = = - oy — | g i Q T e o| zoE
L+ oy - I a OVERLOAD 0ET | |7 \ : e & T : s J102 AP o -5 10 MC1 4051BCP o | voiwe
Lw—ﬂr—ﬂ—l 10 foge o ! 1 R708 N i 3 (&L T i00s SELECTOR ® o| voLeown G
LY 1/2% CNBg2 0,. a ‘ An'u | ] R (=
- O = N 2 P 1 Y e 1578 W 0 RIS 1k Lto [ aumus
] Ak = ez, STK4122MK2 Aol e RiGH Ix 3 VOLUME HOTOR 8R1VE 23!
« o] oz s | Lo - ¥l e s | T
3 ) 7024 = | o e [TAPE 1N ﬁ : !
w O J I w AB1 2. g e 2 ol ] R705 s a b i i
T 15K 7 171 $ 3 1 Ll L Y 10ds
H e o A = £ = = | i 1-22.6 1 | RIS6 1k AT |
A8)s B . 4 TT Rig7 1« +W R118 e
2z on 5 160w | 271 Al e 4l TIT H
B2y  zRel /713 F N
B — b . X = Rals "= 100% cace X =100k l Note:
I [ COVER BOARD l = ; | (o TCJFF et é £ RiE G 4 NCITTDS . ]
| | I [ " e -m I RS2 1 e All capacitors are in uF unless otherwise noted. pF: uuF
R108 1 OUTPUT o . .
F H } s L. 1 — ﬁ;) lmga‘ SELECTOR I 50 WV or less are not indicated except for electrolytics
£A9 e EXIO o T & M To0s and tantalums
| { g f ogee "i CHas : che o St o ¥ F el Lerss 73 A §hie 9623 2 - : %
i X i | ¥ & 756 fh s, ook T 0. | &% " 3 T I e All resistors are in Q and % W or less unless otherwise
N L AN 3 o) i 1 3 1 4 by bz J_ RIS8 1k AT OFE g el
T R AR T e | g5 R103 e i specified.
- 3 9751 L e Py z
Reszy F wss| | qverloan oer | ? Rila RI&7 1x eam I e —553- : nonflammable resistor.
56k 172w 166 a1t i i
£ é 2 R e e o b 4% — o W : fusible resistor.
'y ¥ = et 1 {L i T% R "K!BI-B“";; 5 ot e
3F CN304 1 >t 4 aht 0
J ; TRANSFORMER % LT n, E | t.c?ﬁ > {ﬁeu 5 ) wn Note: The components identified by mark A\ or dotted line
o)t BOARD csy ae e 2 3 se T S R ! * I Qe R AL e I R 1 J with mark A\ are critical for safety.
EH-H Sa¥ OVERI T 5 A — (CHASS1S) 7 0621, D e
ANvans e RO AL | Sov - = " 91D | (B 2ozl ez e Replace only with part number specified.
l »t N o Tad] POWER
I Acio : i) o . » A i EEU“E” & ON SWITCH
o o] [o ol I8 Lo i I * [BE] B+ lne
! s s 000000 |00 2 YH)— uBRl| Y T | me_——————— = ‘ i
K J =1 o L o %E'I = L I Zeses D | e [B—| : B- Line.
. 7 T 1!
. = v zscunsl 2800 o %c;:‘ snv{ K ® Voltages and waveforms are dc with respect to ground under
RADS ¥ LB 4L cobz 2 or
. b e e e T T mt TW_ 1% |1 Y el i cabett i
A BET . [ nags 9(‘/ LR % a7 ; 1 AR f = | ® Voltages are taken with a VOM (Input Impedance10 MQ ).
B 4. 70 100 11ES2 1CPS&! oy
! THBO! T i e e o o e | EXa itk — Voltage variations may be noted due to normal production
= @ T12.04 312 r— CN1D9 =
“NOT REFLACEABLE e el S L BT e : A e lnn, 805 ak0s 607 AN Az T s ol I 5 tolerances.
L : tBUILT IN TRANSFORMER — - = = = - - .t - B LN 1N ni - *; bies b HEChY DRWE_ 5 ; ;. ﬂ”" I ! 6 [ 3 gy I e Signal path.
P - T AR i ol I ! L => : TUNER
' sd G| |Z[3 th = 131 | Z2|°|R |8 ala - | YIS
g i el I 2 i | £|& e Abbreviation
= ogss POWERRY- | I g E | ¥
________ EH-H POWERRY+ | | 8|2 I L, G: German
—————— i e e I I IT: Italian
: 1 i AUS:  Australian
M EA: Saudi Arabia
HK: Hong Kong
MY: Malaysia

SP: Singapore
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2-6. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM - Panel Section — e Refer to page 24 for IC Block Diagrams.

1 | #@ | = | 4E || 55F | | @ <€
7 38 /s Bf & £ 10 B4l JOEy2 | | 38 (] O | 18 | 18° |} AEL | 18k%]
19 | 20 | 21 22 23 24 25 27
I | | | L 26 | |28|29|30[31|32|33]34|35[36137[38!39]40|41|42|43|44
¢ Waveforms
A pe——o s = = s
[ vOL BOARD ] L] e il A
L la : -
AEP. G IT, - - - - = - = - - - - - - = -
0 Icso1 @ — U“_’g‘ Q221-224 QHZS’Z?! qsgg ‘GD ‘ Fi0e ! =
~ L 17 Bflon -20eB MUTE MOTE Aysas | | [ [ PANEL BDARD l
— v . o S 25Ax4 !
voL L |o =0 b T""zm 0 A2 | | worome | L —} - |
LG o &3 § A it SP RY ON [
B I oy | W SO | ‘*‘ " s o =
voL R T | HPG <
R |o = . $ HPL | o = e o s
] (s = w2 = [ naze i I TONE L o= l HP BOARD ] a
¥ —_— 473 ] s T
\ \ — : zs@ﬂ%m ’58223‘ v ‘ 2 oI i 03 RV4DZ m l eie
| - . voL s 8.1 ; s o c4g) 8 Eeg i
\ [ R [0 o 0.922 R405 50! o
\ / \ anEE it o i ! TONE R o s, L " ’_-—luns 1 & I ] 1401 [
o | S P i = 0.5 | 50 . EA HK. MY, SP. AUS 5
il L 3.52 Vp-p G ¢ |- B 3W,, 0y e L \ v o a0y i R T T
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D. WIRING BOARDS - Panel Section —

e Refer to page 7 for Circuit Boards Location.
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e Semiconductor

Location

Ref. No.

Location

D202
D211
D501
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D505
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D531
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D533
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D535
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D537
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D541
D542
D543
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Note:

e o—— ; parts extracted from the component side.
: parts extracted from the conductor side.
i . Pattern on the side which enables seen.
e Abbreviation

G:
IT:
AUS:
EA:
HK:
MY:
SP;

German
Italian
Australian
Saudi Arabia
Hong Kong
Malaysia
Singapore

TA-EX9/EX10
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SECTION 3
EXPLODED VIEWS

NOTE:

® -XX and -X mean standardized parts, so they ® [tems marked “* " are not stocked since they
may have some difference from the original are seldom required for routine service. Some
one. delay should be anticipated when ordering

The components identified by mark
A or dotted line with mark A are
critical for safety.

® Color Indication of Appearance Parts these items. ?2:13?:(1 anly. witl part number
Example: ® The mechanical parts with no reference P ;
KNOB. BALANCE (WHITE) . . . (RED) number in the exploded views are not ¢ Abbpeviati
supplied. reviation .
t t AUS : Australian IT :ltalian
Parts Color  Cabinet’s Color ~ ® Hardware (# mark) list and accessories and EA :Saudi Arabia MY : Malaysia
packing materials are given in the last of the G :German SP : Singapore
electrical parts list. HK : Hong Kong
(1) CHASSIS SECTION
(UK, Aus
---------------- T e T S e e
~3 €A, mv, sP). ® g (EX10) | | ;

, CNPS01

{:§f | (g?f“\\ CNP903,9804 : | =
ik e b
10

not supplied

sy
B G
#4
2 #1

A not supplied

f,
|
I
1
1
!
|
|

| Mgot (Exy
/ not supplied
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Ref. No.

Part No. Description Remark

¥ O* * ¥ * * * O w

Ok F ¥ ¥

S S

o

-

= & oo oo~

=

1
12
12

12

12
12
12
12
12

12
12
12

1%

3-363-099-01 SCREW (CASE 3 TP2)
3-919-558-51 CASE (EX9)
3-919-558-71 CASE (EX10)
1-654-784-11 COVER, BOARD
1-654-782-11 TRANSFORMER BOARD
1-654-781-11 AC BOARD

A-4377-008-A AMP BOARD, COMPLETE

(EX9:E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
A-4377-024-A AMP BOARD, COMPLETE (EX10:AEP, UK, G, IT)
A-4377-025-A AMP BOARD, COMPLETE

I'ree service manuals
Gratis schema’s

Digitized by

iC viccnmnuals.mfo

Part oW W - tdéé%:'rhlp ion Remark

(EX10:E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)

A-4377-007-A AMP BOARD, COMPLETE (EX9:AEP, UK, G, IT)
3-703-244-00 BUSHING (2104), CORD (EXCEPT E)

3-703-571-11 BUSHING (S) (4516), CORD (E)
A-4377-000-A SP BOARD, COMPLETE (EX9)
A-4377-017-A SP BOARD, COMPLETE (EX10)
1-751-216-52 LEAD (WITH CONNECTOR) (2 CORE) (EX10)
4-949-235-01 HOOK (EXCEPT UK, AUS)

4-856-370-02 BAND, PLUG FIXED (UK, AUS)

4-970-971-01 PANEL,
4-870-971-11 PANEL,
4-970-971-21 PANEL,
4-970-971-31 PANEL,

4-970-971-41 PANEL
4-970-971-51 PANEL,
4-970-971-61 PANEL,
4-970-972-01 PANEL,
4-970-972-11 PANEL,

4-970-972-21 PANEL,
4-970-972-31 PANEL,
4-970-972-41 PANEL,
4-970-972-51 PANEL,
4-970-972-61 PANEL,

BACK (EX9:AEP)

BACK (EX9:G)

BACK (EX9:E, EA, MY, SP)
BACK (EX9:UK)

BACK (EX9:1T)
BACK (EX9:AUS)
BACK (EX9: HK)
BACK (EX10:AEP)
BACK (EX10:G)

BACK (EX10:E, EA, MY, SP)
BACK (EX10:UK)
BACK (EX10:1T)
BACK (EX10:AUS)
BACK (EX10:HK)

A-4371-996-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (EX9:AEP, UK, G, IT)

(EX9:E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
A-4377-013-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (EX10:AEP, UK, G, IT)

(EX10:E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)

1-769-847-11 WIRE (FLAT TYPE) (5 CORE) (EX10)
1-769-881-11 WIRE (FLAT TYPE) (7 CORE) (EX9)

A-4371-998-A AUDIO BOARD, COMPLETE (EX9:AEP, UK, G, IT)

(EX9:E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
A-4377-015-A AUDIO BOARD, COMPLETE (EX10:AEP, UK, G, IT)

(EX10:E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
1-569-008-11 ADAPTER, CONVERSION 2P (EA, MY, SP)

1-770-019-11 ADAPTOR, CONVERSION PLUG 3P (HK)

1-575-651-21 CORD, POWER (AEP, G, IT, EA, MY, SP, HK)

1-698-209-11 MOTOR, DC FAN (FAN MOTOR) (EX9)

(EX10:E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
1-427-703-11 TRANSFORMER, POWER (EX10:AEP, UK, G, IT)

(EX9:E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)

Ref. No.
* 13
* 13 A-4371-997-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE
* 13
* 13 A-4377-014-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE
14
14
{5 1-769-940-11 WIRE (FLAT TYPE) (11 CORE)
16 4-965-822-01 FOOT
* 17
* 17 A-4371-999-A AUDIO BOARD, COMPLETE
« 17
+ 17 A-4377-016-A AUDIO BOARD, COMPLETE
A8 1-569-007-11 ADAPTER, CONVERSION 2P (E)
A9
/A0
/NCN903  1-526-794-11 OUTLET, AC (AC OUTLET) (EX10)
\CN904 1-526-794-11 QUTLET, AC (AC OUTLET) (EX10)
/\CNPI01 1-558-943-41 CORD, POWER (E)
/CNPI01L
/N\CNP01 1-696-571-11 CORD, POWER (UK)
/\CNP301 1-696-845-11 CORD, POWER (AUS)
M801
AT901  1-427-702-11 TRANSFORMER, POWER
MAT901
A\T901  1-427-704-11 TRANSFORMER, POWER
AT901

1-427-705-11 TRANSFORMER, POWER(EX9:AEP, UK, G, IT)

Published in Heiloo Holland
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(2) FRONT PANEL SECTION

supplied
with RV403

Ref.No. Part No. Description Remark
51 4-970-974-01 PANEL, FRONT (EX9:AEP, UK, G, IT)
51 4-970-974-11 PANEL, FRONT (EX9:E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
51 4-970-974-21 PANEL, FRONT (EX10:AEP, UK, G, IT)
51 4-970-974-31 PANEL, FRONT (EX10:E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
52 4-970-990-01 PLATE, GROUND
53 4-970-955-01 KNOB (VOL)
54 4-970-956-01 INDICATOR (VOL)
55 4-962-708-01 EMBLEM (4-A), SONY
56 4-970-964-01 LENS
57 4-970-963-01 INDICATOR (POWER)
58 4-970-962-01 BUTTON (POWER)
59 4-970-980-01 PLATE (WINDOW), ORNAMENTAL
60 4-970-981-01 WINDOW (FL)
61 1-769-914-11 WIRE (FLAT TYPE) (9 CORE)

* 62 1-654-777-11 FL BOARD
63 4-970-976-01 BUTTON (MK) (AEP, UK, G, IT)
63 4-970-976-11 BUTTON (MK) (E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
64 4-970-954-01 INDICATOR (D & M)
65 1-769-846-11 WIRE (FLAT TYPE) (5 CORE) (AEP, UK, G, IT)
65 1-769-910-11 WIRE (FLAT TYPE) (9 CORE)

(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
66 1-765-326-11 WIRE (FLAT TYPE) (11 CORE) (AEP, UK, G, IT)
66 1-765-332-11 WIRE (FLAT TYPE) (15 CORE)
(E, EMY B K hiSieilo

21/8/2016

Remark

A-4377-001-A PANEL BOARD, COMPLETE (EX9:AEP, UK, G, IT)
(EX9:E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
A-4377-018-A PANEL BOARD, COMPLETE (EX10:AEP, UK, G, IT)

(EX10:E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)

FUNCTION)

Ref.No. Part No. Description
67 4-951-620-01 SCREW (2. 6X8), +BVIP
* 68 1-654-779-11 VOL BOARD
69 1-773-038-11 WIRE (FLAT TYPE) (17 CORE)
* 70
* 70 A-4377-002-A PANEL BOARD, COMPLETE
* 70
* 70 A-4377-019-A PANEL BOARD, COMPLETE
71 1-773-183-11 WIRE (FLAT TYPE) (23 CORE)
72 4-970-965-01 KNOB (TONE)
73 4-973-043-01 KNOB (KR) (E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
* 74 4-970-987-01 BRACKET (VOL)
75 4-970-979-01 PLATE (VOL), ORNAMENTAL
* 76 1-654-778-11 HP BOARD
77 4-970-985-01 HOLDER, LED
78 4-970-984-01 PLATE (DSP), INDICATION
79 4-970-982-01 WINDOW (DSP)
80 4-970-975-01 BUTTON (DIRECT)
81 4-970-978-01 BUTTON ¢
82 4-970-977-01 BUTTON (DSP)
83 4-972-656-01 FOOT (ORNAMENT)
b Hollardd 4-614-901-01 INSULATOR, TERMINAL

S o ¥ -
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NOTE:

® Due to standardization, replacements in
the parts list may be different from the
parts specified in the diagrams or the
components used on the set.

® XX and -X mean standardized parts, so
they may have some difference from the
original one.

@ RESISTORS
All resistors are in ohms.
METAL:Metal-film resistor.
METAL OXIDE: Metal oxide-film resistor.
F:nonflammable

® Abbreviation

AUS:Australian IT:Italian
EA:Saudi Arabia MY:Malaysia
G:German SP:Singapore
HK: Hong Kong
Ref. No. Part No. Description
* 1-654-781-11 AC BOARD

sdeokskook ok ok ok
1-533-293-11 FUSE HOLDER
< CAPACITOR >

A\C991  1-161-744-51 CERAMIC 0. 01uF

< CONNECTOR >

CN901
+ CN902
A\CNID3
CN391
CN992

1-569-499-11 PIN, CONNECTOR 3P

* CN993
< DIODE >

D991  8-719-987-63 DIODE

1-580-230-11 PIN, CONNECTOR (PC BOA D) 2P 0602
1-526-794-11 OUTLET, AC (AC OUTLET) (EX10) 6701
1-564-321-00 PIN, CONNECTOR 2P (EX10)
1-564-321-00 PIN, CONNECTOR 2P (EX10)

1-564-506-11 PLUG, CONNECTOR 3P (EX10)

IN4148M (EX10)

SECTION 4

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

® [tems marked "+" are not stocked since

they are seldom required for routine service.

Some delay should be anticipated
when ordering these items.
@ SEMICONDUCTORS
In each case, u:u, for example:

21/8/2016

AMP

AC

The components identified by
mark A\ or dotted line with mark
A\ are critical for safety.
Replace only with part number
specified.

pARS . uPAC PR
PRt PR, PG PG, PN, T mBhy When indicating parts by
® CAPACITORS reference number, please
uF: wfF include the board.
® COILS
uH: uH .
I‘ree service manuals
Gratis schema’s
Digitized by
Remark Ref.No.  Part NoyyyDespripkiopyicemanuals.infepark
* A-4377-007-A AMP BOARD, COMPLETE (EX9:AEP,G, IT, UK)
* A-4377-008-A AMP BOARD, COMPLETE
(EX9:E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
* A-4377-024-A AMP BOARD, COMPLETE (EX10:AEP, G, IT, UK)
* A-4377-025-A AMP BOARD, COMPLETE

400V (EX10)

0601  1-124-443-00 ELECT
1-124-907-11 ELECT
0603  1-162-294-31 CERAMIC
1-124-925-11 ELECT
0702  1-162-282-31 CERAMIC

(703 1-124-910-11 ELECT
€704  1-124-916-11 ELECT
C706  1-124-916-11 ELECT
0707  1-164-159-11 CERAMIC
(708  1-164-158-11 CERAMIC

€709  1-124-916-11 ELECT

< FUSE > €751 1-124-925-11 ELECT
0752 1-162-282-31 CERAMIC
AF901  1-532-259-00 FUSE, TIME LAG (1.6A 250V) (EX9) €753  1-124-910-11 ELECT
AF901  1-532-284-00 FUSE, CYLINDRICAL (0.63A 250V) (EX10) €754  1-124-916-11 ELECT
MFI02  1-532-237-00 FUSE, TIME LAG (3.15A 250V)
(EX9:E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS) €757  1-164-159-11 CERAMIC
AFI02  1-532-285-00 FUSE, TIME LAG (1.25A 250V) €758  1-164-159-11 CERAMIC
(EX10:E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS) €759  1-124-916-11 ELECT
AFI03  1-532-286-00 FUSE, TIME LAG (2.5A 250V) (EX10) €801 1-124-925-11 ELECT
€802 1-164-070-11 CERAMIC
< RELAY >
€803  1-124-910-11 ELECT
MRY991 1-755-065-11 RELAY (EX10) (804  1-124-910-11 ELECT
(805 1-124-122-11 ELECT
< SWITCH > C806  1-124-916-11 ELECT
(807  1-136-165-00 FILM
MAS801  1-572-675-11 SWITCH, POWER VOLTAGE CHANGE
(VOLTAGE SELECTOR) (E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS) (808  1-136-165-00 FILM
ok stk sk oksfokokolokolok dokololololoolololoololtoloololololololok
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(EX10:E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)

ko ok ook ok sk okok ok ok ok ok ok ok okok

< CAPACITOR >

100uF 20% 10V
10uF 20% 50V
0. 001uF 10% 50V
2. uF 20% 100V
100PF 10% 50V
4Tuf 20% 50V
22uF 20% B3V
22uF 20% 63V
0. 1uF 50V
0. 1uF 50V
22uF 20% 63V
2. 2uF 20% 100V
100PF 10% 50V
47uF 20% 50V
22uF 20% 63V
0. 1uF 50V
0. 1uF 50V
22uF 20% 63V
2. 2uF 20% 100V (EX9)
100PF 5% 50V (EX9)
4Tuf 20% 50V (EX9)
47uF 20% 50V (EX9)
100uF 20% 50V (EX9)
22uF 20% 63V (EX9)
0. 1uF 5% 50V (EX9)
0. 1uf 5% 50V (EX9)
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AMP
Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description
€809 1-124-916-11 ELECT 22uF 20% 63V (EX9) R603  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5%
€851 1-124-925-11 ELECT 2. uf 20%  100V(EX9) R604  1-249-429-11 CARBON 10K 5%
€852  1-164-070-11 CERAMIC 100PF 5% 50V (EX9)
0853 1-124-910-11 ELECT 47uF 20% 50V (EX9) R605 1-249-425-11 CARBON 4.7k 5%
R606  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5%
(854 1-124-910-11 ELECT 47uF 20% 50V (EX9) R607  1-249-425-11 CARBON 4.7 5%
0855 1-124-122-11 ELECT 100uF 20% 50V (EX9) R608  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5%
€857 1-136-165-00 FILM 0. 1uF 5% 50V (EX9) R701  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5%
0858  1-136-165-00 FILM 0. 1uF 5% 50V (EX9)
0859 1-124-916-11 ELECT 22uF 20% B3V (EX9) R702  1-249-438-11 CARBON 56K 5%
R703  1-249-411-11 CARBON 330 5%
< CONNECTOR > R704  1-249-438-11 CARBON 56K 5%
R705 1-260-103-11 CARBON 2.2 5%
* ON801 1-568-830-11 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 11P R706  1-260-103-11 CARBON 2.2 9%
+ ON803 1-564-507-11 PLUG, CONNECTOR 4P
* CN805 1-564-507-11 PLUG, CONNECTOR 4P MR708  1-217-151-00 RES, METAL PLATE 0.22
R709  1-260-076-11 CARBON 10 5%
< DIODE * MRTI0  1-212-857-00 FUSIBLE 10 5%
R711  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5%
D601  8-719-987-63 DIODE  1N4148M R712  1-249-431-11 CARBON 15 5%
D602  8-719-987-63 DIODE  1N4148M
D603  8-719-987-63 DIODE  1N4148M R713  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5%
D701  8-719-987-63 DIODE  1N4148M R714  1-260-099-11 CARBON 1K 5%
D702  8-719-987-63 DIODE  1N4148M R716  1-260-099-11 CARBON 1K 5%
R718  1-249-437-11 CARBON 47 5%
D751  8-719-987-63 DIODE  1N4148M R721  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5%
1 D801  8-719-987-63 DIODE  1N4148M (EX9)
D802  8-719-987-63 DIODE  1N4148M (EX9) R722  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5%
D803  8-719-987-63 DIODE  1N4148M (EX10) R751  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5%
D851  8-719-987-63 DIODE  1N4148M (EX9) R752  1-249-438-11 CARBON 56K 5%
R753  1-249-411-11 CARBON 330 5%
€06 > R754  1-249-438-11 CARBON 56K 5%
IC701 8-749-920-19 IC  STK4122MK2 R755  1-260-103-11 CARBON 2.2 5%
1C801 8-749-920-10 IC  STK4172MK2 (EX9) R756  1-260-103-11 CARBON 2.2k 5%
MR758  1-217-151-00 RES, METAL PLATE 0. 22
< TRANSISTOR > R759  1-260-076-11 CARBON 10 5%
R761  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5%
Q601  8-729-119-76 TRANSISTOR  2SA1175-HFE
Q602  8-729-620-05 TRANSISTOR  2SC2603-EF R762  1-249-431-11 CARBON 15K 5%
Q603  8-729-620-05 TRANSISTOR  2SC2603-EF R763  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5%
Q605 8-729-620-05 TRANSISTOR  2SC2603-EF R768  1-249-438-11 CARBON 56K 5%
Q606  8-729-620-05 TRANSISTOR  2SC2603-EF R801  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5%
R802  1-249-438-11 CARBON 56K 5%
0607  8-729-620-05 TRANSISTOR  2SC2603-EF
Q701  8-729-140-84 TRANSISTOR  2SC1841-PAFAEA R803  1-249-415-11 CARBON 680 5%
Q751  8-729-140-84 TRANSISTOR  2SC1841-PAFAEA R804  1-249-438-11 CARBON 56K 5%
Q801  8-729-140-84 TRANSISTOR  2SC1841-PAFAEA (EX9) R805  1-260-103-11 CARBON 2.2 5%
(0841  8-729-620-05 TRANSISTOR  2SC2603-EF (EX9) R806  1-260-103-11 CARBON 2.2 5%
MAR807  1-212-881-11 FUSIBLE 100 5%
0842  8-729-900-36 TRANSISTOR  DTC124ES (EX9)
0851  8-729-140-84 TRANSISTOR  2SC1841-PAFAEA (EX9) MRB08  1-217-151-00 RES, METAL PLATE 0. 22
R809  1-260-076-11 CARBON 10 5%
< RESISTOR > AR810  1-212-857-00 FUSIBLE 10 5%
R811  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5%
/\RB00  1-212-857-00 FUSIBLE 10 5% 1/4W F R812  1-249-431-11 CARBON 15 5%
R601  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5%  1/4W
R602  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5%  1/4W R813  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5%
The components identified by
mark A\ or dotted line with mark.
A\ are critical for safety.
Replace only with part number
specified
Published in Heiloo Holland
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Remark

1/4W
1/4%

1/4%
1/4W
1/4W
1/4%
1/4%

1/4%
1/4W
1/4%
1/20
1/2W

F
1/2W
1/48 F
1/4W
1/4W

1/4W
1/28
/28
1/4W
1/4W

1/4W
1/4W
1/4W
1/4W
1/4W

1/2W
1/2W

1728
1/4W

1/74W
1748
1/4W
1748 (EX9)
1748 (EX9)

1/4W (EX9)
1/4W (EX9)
1/2% (EX9)
1/2W (EX9)
1/48 F (EX9)

F (EX9)

1/2W (EX9)
1/4W F (EX9)
1/4W (EX9)
1/4W (EX9)

1/4W (EX9)
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Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark
R814  1-260-103-11 CARBON 2.2K 5% 1/2W (EX9)
R815  1-260-103-11 CARBON 2.26 5% 1/2W (EX9)
R816  1-260-103-11 CARBON 2.2 5% 1/2W (EX9)
R817  1-260-103-11 CARBON 2.2 5% 1/2W (EX9)
R818  1-249-437-11 CARBON 47K 5% 1/4W (EX9)
R821  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5% 1/4W (EX9)
R841  1-249-437-11 CARBON 47 5% 1/4W (EX9)
R842  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5% 1/4W (EX9)
R843  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5% 1/4W (EX9)
R851  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W (EX9)
R852  1-249-438-11 CARBON 56K 5% 1/4W (EX9)
R853  1-249-415-11 CARBON 680 5% 1/48 (EX9)
R854  1-249-438-11 CARBON 56K 5% 1/4W (EX9)
R855  1-260-103-11 CARBON 2.2 5% 1/20 (EX9)
R856  1-260-103-11 CARBON 2.2K 5% 1/2W (EX9)

A\RB57  1-212-881-11 FUSIBLE 100 5% 1/48 F (EX9)

MR858  1-217-151-00 RES, METAL PLATE 0.22 F (EX9)
R859  1-260-076-11 CARBON 10 5% 1/2W (EX9)
R861  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W (EX9)
R862  1-249-431-11 CARBON 15K 5% 1/4W (EX9)
R863  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5% 1/4W (EX9)
R868  1-249-438-11 CARBON 96K 5% 1/4W (EX9)

< RELAY >
RY701 1-515-920-11 RELAY (24V)
RY801 1-515-920-11 RELAY (24V) (EX9)
RY802 1-515-804-11 RELAY (EX10)
< THERMISTOR >
TH801 1-807-796-11 THERMISTOR (EX9)
* _ A-4371-998-A AUDIO BOARD, COMPLETE (EX9:AEP,G, IT, UK)
* A-4371-999-A AUDIO BOARD, COMPLETE
(EX9:E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
* A-4377-015-A AUDIO BOARD, COMPLETE (EX10:AEP, G, IT, UK)
* A-4377-016-A AUDIO BOARD, COMPLETE
(EX10:E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
e sfesteode e okokeodolololofeodolololololololok.
< CAPACITOR >
0201 1-164-070-11 CERAMIC 100PF 5% 50V
0202 1-124-307-11 ELECT 10uF 20% 50V
€203 1-164-070-11 CERAMIC 100PF 5% 50V
€211  1-124-907-11 ELECT 10uf 20% 50V
€212 1-124-307-11 ELECT 10uf 20% 50V
€224 1-124-307-11 ELECT 10uf 20% 50V (EX10)
0225 1-124-472-11 ELECT 470uf 20% 10V
€226 1-124-472-11 ELECT 470uf 20% 10V
0227 1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0. 1uF 50V (EX10)

Ref. No.

Part No.

Description

0242

0243

0244

0246

€251
0252

0253
0274
0275
0276
€217

0300
€301
0302
€303
0304

€305
€306
0307
€308
€309

0310
c3n
0312
0313
0314

0321
0322
0323
0324
€325

0326
C327
C328
0329
330

€331
332
€333
(334
€335

€336
€337
€338
€339

1-162-282-31 CERAMIC

1-162-600-11 CERAMIC

1-124-907-11 ELECT

1-162-282-31 CERAMIC

1-164-070-11 CERAMIC
1-124-907-11 ELECT

1-164-070-11 CERAMIC
1-124-907-11 ELECT
1-124-472-11 ELECT
1-124-472-11 ELECT
1-164-159-11 CERAMIC

1-162-286-21 CERAMIC
1-124-443-00 ELECT
1-104-666-11 ELECT
1-136-159-00 FILM
1-130-473-00 MYLAR

1-136-159-00 FILM
1-124-903-11 ELECT
1-124-907-11 ELECT
1-124-907-11 ELECT
1-124-907-11 ELECT

1-164-159-11 CERAMIC
1-124-925-11 ELECT
1-164-159-11 CERAMIC
1-136-159-00 FILM
1-124-907-11 ELECT

1-162-292-31
1-124-907-11
1-136-173-00
1-124-477-11
1-136-165-00

CERAMIC
ELECT
FILM
ELECT
FILM

1-136-165-00 FILM
1-124-465-00 ELECT
1-126-963-11 ELECT
1-124-465-00 ELECT
1-126-963-11 ELECT

1-124-250-11 ELECT
1-126-962-11 ELECT
1-124-250-11 ELECT
1-136-157-00 FILM
1-136-161-00 FILM

1-104-666-11 ELECT
1-124-907-11 ELECT
1-124-907-11 ELECT
1-124-907-11 ELECT

21/8/2016

AUDIO

Remark

AMP

100PF 10% 50V

(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)

0.0047uF 20% 16V
(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)

10uf 20% 50V
(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
100PF 10% 50V
(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
100PF 5% 50V
10uF 20% 50V
100PF 5% 50V
10uF 20% 50V (EX10)
470uf 20% 10V
470uf 20% 10V
0. 1uf 50V (EX10)
220PF 10% 50V
100uF 20% 10V
220uf 20% 10V
0.033uF 5% 50V
0.0015uF 5% 50V
0.033uF 5% 50V
1uF 20% 50V
10uF 20% 50V
10uF 20% S0V
10uF 20% S0V
0. 1uf 50V
2. 2ufF 20% 100V
0. 1uf 50V
0.033uF 5% 50V
10uF 20% 50V
680PF 10% 50V
10uF 20% 50V
0.470F 5% 50V
47uF 20% 25V
0. 1uF 5% 50V
0. 1uF 5% 50V
0.47uF  20% 50V
4. TuF 20% 50V
0.47uF  20% 50V
4. TuF 20% 50V
0.15uF  20% 50V
3. 3uF 20% 50V
0.15uF  20% 50V
0.022uF 5% 50V
0.047uF 5% 50V
220uF 20% 10V
10uF 20% 50V
10uF 20% 50V
10uF 20% 50V

The components identified by
mark A\ or dotted line with mark.
A\ are critical for safety.
Replace only with part number
specified

Published in Heiloo Holland
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AUDIO
Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark
(340  1-124-907-11 ELECT 10uF 20% 50V
(341  1-104-666-11 ELECT 220uF 20% 10V
(342 1-124-907-11 ELECT 10uf 20% 50V
(343  1-124-907-11 ELECT 10uF 20% 50V
(344  1-136-165-00 FILM 0. uF 5% 50V
0345 1-136-165-00 FILM 0. luF 5% 50V
(346  1-124-465-00 ELECT 0.47uF  20% 50V
0347  1-126-963-11 ELECT 4. TuF 20% 50V
(348 1-124-465-00 ELECT 0.470F  20% 50V
€349 1-126-963-11 ELECT 4. uf 20% 50V
€350 1-124-250-11 ELECT 0.15uF  20% 50V
€351 1-126-962-11 ELECT 3. 3uf 20% 50V
(352 1-124-250-11 ELECT 0.15uF  20% 50V
€353 1-124-443-00 ELECT 100uF 20% 10V
< CONNECTOR >
* CN201 1-569-504-11 PIN, CONNECTOR 9P
* CN202 1-569-507-11 PIN, CONNECTOR 12P
* CN203 1-568-830-11 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 11P (AEP, G, IT, UK)
+ ON203 1-568-834-11 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 15P (E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
CN204 1-568-860-11 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 17P
* CN205 1-568-854-11 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 11P
< DIODE >
D202  8-719-987-63 DIODE  1N4148M
D211 8-719-987-63 DIODE  1N4148M
CAE >
10201 8-759-910-83 IC  TLO72ACP
1C211 8-759-140-53 IC  uPD4053BC
1€221 8-759-910-83 IC  TLO72ACP
1241 8-759-634-51 IC  MS5218AP (E, EA, HK, MY, SP, AUS)
1C301 8-759-168-98 IC  LV1O1ON
10302 8-759-248-74 I1C  LA2785
< TRANSISTOR >
0201  8-729-900-63 TRANSISTOR DTA124ES
0211  8-729-900-63 TRANSISTOR DTA124ES
1 0212 8-729-900-63 TRANSISTOR DTA124ES
0241  8-729-141-30 TRANSISTOR 2SC3623A-LK
(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
0242  8-729-900-63 TRANSISTOR DTA124ES(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
0243  8-729-900-63 TRANSISTOR DTA124ES (E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
< RESISTOR >
R200  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1H100 6% 1/4W
R201  1-249-429-11 CARBON 10K 5% 1/4W

Ref. No.

Part No. Description

R202
R203

R204

R205

R211
R212
R213
R214

R215
R216
R217
R218
R220

R221
R222
R223
R224
R224

R225
R226
R227
R241

R242

R243
R244
R245
R246
R247
R251
R252
R253
R254
R255

R270
R271
R272
R273
R274

Published in Heiloo Holland

_ D%y

1-249-430-11 CARBON
1-249-429-11 CARBON

1-249-430-11 CARBON

1-249-429-11 CARBON
1-249-441-11
1-249-417-11
1-249-417-11
1-249-421-11

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON

1-249-429-11 CARBON
1-249-417-11 CARBON
1-249-421-11 CARBON
1-249-429-11 CARBON
1-249-417-11 CARBON

1-247-903-00 CARBON
1-249-422-11 CARBON
1-249-428-11 CARBON
1-249-441-11 CARBON
1-249-441-11 CARBON

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON

1-249-399-11
1-249-413-11
1-249-429-11
1-249-441-11

1-249-441-11 CARBON

1-249-441-11 CARBON

1-249-441-11 CARBON

1-249-441-11 CARBON

1-249-441-11 CARBON

1-249-441-11 CARBON

1-249-429-11 CARBON
1-249-430-11 CARBON
1-249-429-11 CARBON

1-249-430-11 CARBON
1-249-429-11 CARBON

1-249-417-11 CARBON
1-247-903-00 CARBON
1-249-422-11 CARBON
1-249-429-11 CARBON
1-249-441-11 CARBON

21/8/2016

Remark

12K 5% 1/4%
10K 5% 1/4%

(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
12K 5% 1/4%
10K 5%  1/4W

(AEP, G, 1T, UK)
100K 5% 1/4W
1K4 5% 1/4W
LKL B L5 1AW
2.26 5%  1/4W
10K 5%  1/4W
1K 5%  1/4W
2.2K 5% 1/48
10K 5%  1/4W
1K 5% 1/4W
M 5% 1/4W
2.7k 5% 1748
10K 5% 1/4W

100K 5% 1/4W (EX10)
100K 5% 1/4W

(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)

33150 oY 11/
470 5% 1/4W(EX10)
10K 5%  1/4W
100K 5%  1/4W
(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
100K 5%  1/4W
(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
100K 5%  1/4W
(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
100K 5%  1/4W
(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
100K 5%  1/4%
(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
100K 5%  1/4W
(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
100K 5%  1/4W
(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
10 5%  1/4W
126 5%  1/4W
10K 5%  1/4W
(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
12K 5%  1/4W
10K 5% 174
(AEP, G, IT, UK)
1K 5%  1/4W
IM 5% 1/4W
2.7 5% 1/W
10K 5%  1/4W
100K 5%  1/4W(EX10)
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Ref.No. Part No. Description Remark
R275  1-249-399-11 CARBON 33 5% 1/4W
R276  1-249-413-11 CARBON 470 5% 1/4W (EX10)
R277  1-249-429-11 CARBON 10K 5% 1/4%
R291  1-249-429-11 CARBON 10K 5% 1/4W
(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
R292  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5% 1/4%
(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
R293  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5% 1/4W
(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
R294  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
R300  1-247-903-00 CARBON M 5% 1/4W
R301  1-249-411-11 CARBON 330" 5% 1/4%
R302  1-249-436-11 CARBON J9K 5% 1/4W
R303  1-249-436-11 CARBON J9K 5% 1/4W
R304  1-249-432-11 CARBON 18K 5% 1/4W
R305 1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
R306  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
R307  1-249-389-11 CARBON e o 1/4W
R308  1-249-411-11 CARBON 330 5% 1/4%
R309  1-249-411-11 CARBON 330 5% 1/4W
R310  1-249-418-11 CARBON 1.2K 5% 1/4W
R311  1-249-418-11 CARBON 12K 5% 1/4W
R312  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
R351  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
R352  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 9% 1/4W
R353  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
< VIBRATOR >
X301 1-579-125-11 VIBRATOR, CERAMIC (8MHz)
ook sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ook ok ok sk sk sk ok ok kb ok ook e sk e ool ke sk e e e e e ok ok
* 1-654-784-11 COVER BOARD
dokodokokokodkokokokok
< CONNECTOR >
CN903 1-569-490-11 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 3P (EX9)
* CN904 1-569-499-11 PIN, CONNECTOR 3P
CN905 1-569-490-11 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 3P
CN906 1-569-490-11 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 3P (EX10)
ook ok * ok o oo ok sk ok sk sl dokofoRoRoR ok dokok
* 1-654-777-11 FL BOARD
ok o ok o s ok ok
* 4-970-986-01 HOLDER (FL)
< CAPACITOR >
(551 1-162-282-31 CERAMIC 100PF 10% 50V
(556  1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0. 1uF 50V
0557  1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0. 1uF 50V

Ref.No. Part No. Description Remark
< CONNECTOR >
* CN551 1-568-852-11 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 9P
< FILTER >
FL501 1-517-367-11 INDICATOR TUBE, FLUORESCENT
< 16
10551 8-759-261-63 IC  M6G6O04MGFP
< RESISTOR >
R551  1-243-434-11 CARBON 27K 5% 1/4%
R555  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
R556  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/4%
R557  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
R558  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/4%
o o ok ofokof fokokkok * o e okokofe o ofof o ok ook ok
* 1-654-778-11 HP BOARD
ook ook oo
< CAPACITOR >
(491  1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0. 1uF 50V
€492  1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0. 1uF 50V
(493  1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0. 1uF 50V
494  1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0. 1uF 50V
(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
< CONNECTOR >
* CN511 1-568-824-11 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 5P(AEP, G, IT, UK)
* CN511 1-568-828-11 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 9P (E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
< JACK >
J401  1-507-854-21 JACK, LARGE TYPE (HEADPHONES)
(AEP, G, 1T, UK)
J401  1-507-854-00 JACK, PHONE (HEADPHONES)
(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
J402  1-507-854-00 JACK, PHONE (MIX MIC) (E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)

Acdeodeokok ok ook okok
A-4371-996-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (EX9:AEP, G, IT, UK)
A-4371-997-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE

(EX9:E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
A-4377-013-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (EX10:AEP, G, IT, UK)
A-4377-014-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE
(EX10:E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)

s oo ok ol folofof ok fokokok ok

1-533-293-11 FUSE HOLDER
3-309-144-21 HEAT SINK

7-685-646-79 SCREW +BVIP  3X8 TYPEZ N-§

Published in Heiloo Holland




www.freeservicemanuals.info

Part No.

Description

21/8/2016

Remark

1-568-839-11 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 23P

1-564-507-11 PLUG,
1-564-508-11 PLUG,
1-564-506-11 PLUG
1-564-508-11 PLUG

1-564-509-11 PLUG
1-564-506-11 PLUG

CONNECTOR 4P

CONNECTOR 5P (EX9)
CONNECTOR 3P (EX10)
CONNECTOR 5P (EX9)

CONNECTOR 6P
CONNECTOR 3P (EX10)

< DIODE »

8-719-200-82 DIODE
8-719-987-63 DIODE
8-719-987-63 DIODE
8-719-987-63 DIODE
8-719-987-63 DIODE

8-719-987-63 DIODE
8-719-510-68 DIODE
8-719-025-03 DIODE
8-719-200-82 DIODE
8-719-200-82 DIODE

8-719-987-63 DIODE
8-719-200-82 DIODE
8-719-200-82 DIODE
8-719-016-02 DIODE

11ES2

IN4148M
IN4148M
1N4148M
1N4148M

IN4148M
D5SBA20F01 (EX9)
RBA-402-SL
11ES2

11ES2

1N4148M
11ES2
11ES2
UZP-30B

< FUSE >

MAIN
Ref.No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No
* 4-942-204-01 PLATE, GROUND « CN105
* CN106
< CAPACITOR > + CN107
* CN107
€103 1-164-070-11 CERAMIC 100PF 5% 50V + CN108
€105  1-164-070-11 CERAMIC 100PF 5% S0V
(108  1-164-070-11 CERAMIC 100PF 5% 50V + CN109
(110 1-164-070-11 CERAMIC 100PF 5% 50V * CN110
€153  1-164-070-11 CERAMIC 100PF 5% 50V
€155 1-164-070-11 CERAMIC 100PF 5% 50V
€158  1-164-070-11 CERAMIC 100PF 5% S0V D191
€160  1-164-070-11 CERAMIC 100PF 5% 50V D611
€191  1-124-443-00 ELECT 100uF 20% 10V D621
(621  1-126-963-11 ELECT 4. TuF 20% 50V D622
D623
€301 1-126-138-11 ELECT 4700uF 20% 50V (EX9)
(902  1-126-138-11 ELECT 4700uF 20% 50V (EX9) D624
€903  1-136-165-00 FILM 0. 1uF 5%  50V(EX9) D301
€904  1-136-165-00 FILM 0. 1uF 5% 50V (EX9) D911
€911 1-124-618-11 ELECT 2200uF 20% 35V D951
D952
€912 1-124-618-11 ELECT 2200uF 20% 35V
€913  1-136-165-00 FILM 0. 1uF 5% S0V D953
€914  1-136-165-00 FILM 0. 1uF 5% 50V D961
€915 1-126-972-11 ELECT 1000uF 20% 35V D962
€916  1-126-972-11 ELECT 1000uF 20% 35V D963
€917  1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0. 1uF 50V
(918  1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0. luF 50V
(919  1-124-472-11 ELECT 470uF 20% 10V MFI11
0920 1-124-472-11 ELECT 470ufF 20% 10V MF912
0921 1-124-122-11 ELECT 100uF 20% 50V
(922 1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0. 1uF 50V
€923  1-124-472-11 ELECT 470ufF 20% 10V 1C101
€951  1-136-153-00 FILM 0. 01uF 5% 50V 10102
€952  1-136-153-00 FILM 0. 01uF 5% 50V 1C103
€953 1-126-942-61 ELECT 1000uF  20% 16V 1C191
10911
(954 1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0. 1uF 50V
€955  1-124-443-00 ELECT 100uF 20% 10V 1912
(961 1-124-122-11 ELECT 100uF 20% 50V 1C913
€962 1-124-122-11 ELECT 100uF 20% 50V 10951
0963 1-124-907-11 ELECT 10uF 20% S0V
(964  1-124-907-11 ELECT 10uF 20% 50V
971  1-124-122-11 ELECT 100uF 20% 50V AICPI1L
€972 1-124-122-11 ELECT 100uF 20% 50V /AICPI12
AICPI61
< CONNECTOR >
CN101 1-770-158-21 HOUSING, CONNECTOR 7P (SYSTEM CONTROL)
#* CN102 1-569-495-11 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 9P J101
+* CN103 1-569-498-11 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 12P J102
* CN104 1-568-826-11 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 7P (EX9)
* CN104 1-568-824-11 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 5P (EX10) J103

1-532-203-00
1-532-203-00

8-759-000-47
8-759-000-47
8-759-068-07
8-759-962-08
8-759-604-30

8-759-604-48
8-759-604-32
8-759-231-53

1-532-986-31
1-532-986-31
1-532-829-11

1-770-015-11
1-770-015-11

1-770-015-11

FUSE, TIME LAG (2A 250V)
FUSE, TIME LAG (2A 250V)

<IC >

IC  MC14051BCP
IC  MC14051BCP
IC  CD4052BCN
IC  BA6208

IC  M5F7808L

IC  M5F7908L
IC  M5F7810L
IC  TA7805S

< 1C LINK >

LI NK, IC (10A) (EX9)
LI NK, IC (104) (EX9)
LI NK IC (0.14)

< JACK >

JACK, PIN 6P (TUNERIN, CD IN, MD/DAT OUT)
JACK, PIN 6P
(MD/DAT IN, TAPE OUT, TAPE IN)
JACK, PIN 6P
(VIDEO 2 IN, VIDEO 1 OUT, VIDEO 1 IN)

The components identified by
mark A\ or dotted line with mark.
A\ are critical for safety.
Replace only with part number
specified.
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Ref. No.

Part No. Description

Q101
Q611
Q621
Q622
Q961

R101
R102
R103
R104
R105

R106
R107
R108
R109
R111

R112
R113
R114
R115
R116

R117
R118
R121
R122
R123

R124
R125
R126
R127
R151

R152
R153
R154
R155
R156

R157
R158
R159
R161
R162

R163
R164
R165
R166
R167

< TRANSISTOR >

8-729-900-63 TRANSISTOR
8-729-620-05 TRANSISTOR
8-729-620-05 TRANSISTOR
8-729-900-36 TRANSISTOR

DTA124ES
28C2603-EF
25C2603-EF
DTC124ES

8-729-118-01 TRANSISTOR

< RESISTOR >

1-249-417-11 CARBON
1-249-425-11 CARBON
1-249-417-11 CARBON
1-249-425-11 CARBON
1-249-417-11 CARBON

1-249-417-11 CARBON
1-249-417-11 CARBON
1-249-417-11 CARBON
1-249-417-11 CARBON
1-247-903-00 CARBON

1-249-428-11 CARBON
}-249-428-11 CARBON
1-247-903-00 CARBON
1-247-903-00 CARBON
1-247-903-00 CARBON

1-249-417-11 CARBON
1-249-417-11 CARBON
1-249-441-11 CARBON
1-249-441-11 CARBON
1-249-441-11 CARBON

1-249-417-11 CARBON
1-249-417-11 CARBON
1-249-417-11 CARBON
1-249-441-11 CARBON
1-249-417-11 CARBON

1-249-425-11 CARBON
1-249-417-11 CARBON
1-249-425-11 CARBON
1-249-417-11 CARBON
1-249-417-11 CARBON

1-249-417-11 CARBON
1-249-417-11 CARBON
1-249-417-11 CARBON
1-247-803-00 CARBON
1-249-428-11 CARBON

1-249-428-11 CARBON
1-247-803-00 CARBON
1-247-903-00 CARBON
1-247-803-00 CARBON
1-249-417-11 CARBON

25B1116-K (EX9)

1K
4. 7K
1K
4.7K
1K

1K
1K
1K
1K
M

8. 2K
8.2K
M
M
M

1K
1K
100K
100K
100K

1K
1K
1K
100K
1K

4. 7K
1K
4. 7K
1K
1K

1K
1K
1K
M
8. 2K

8.2K
M

M
1K

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
9%
5%
5%
5%

%
5%
%
%

5%
%
5%
%
5%

5%
9%
5%
5%
%

5%
5%
5%
9%
%

5%
5%
o
5%
o%

5%

5%
5%

Part No.

Description

Remark Ref. No.
R168
R611
R621
R622
R623
R624
R625
ARIIL
/\RI13
1/4% A\RYLS
1/4%
1/4% /\RYLE
1/4 ARY51
1/4W R961
R971
1/4W R972
1/4W
1/4W R973
1/4W R974
1/4W R975
RY76
1/4W R977
1/4W
1/4W R978
1/4W R1191
1/4W R1192
1/4W
1/4W *
1/4W *
1/4W
1/4% *
*
1/4W
1/4W
1/4W
1/4W
1/4W
C1
1/4W C2
1/4W C3
1/4W c4
1/4W C5
1/4%
C400
1/4W 0401
1/4W c402
1/4% 403
1/4W C404
1/4%
C411
1/4% C414
1/4% €431
1/4W
1/4W 0432
1/4% €433

1-249-417-11 CARBON
1-249-417-11 CARBON
1-249-428-11 CARBON
1-249-428-11 CARBON
1-249-428-11 CARBON

1-249-428-11 CARBON
1-249-441-11 CARBON
1-212-881-11 FUSIBLE
1-212-881-11 FUSIBLE
1-212-881-11 FUSIBLE

1-212-881-11 FUSIBLE
1-212-857-00 FUSIBLE
1-249-428-11 CARBON
1-249-413-11 CARBON
1-249-413-11 CARBON

1-249-413-11 CARBON
1-248-413-11 CARBON
1-249-413-11 CARBON
1-249-413-11 CARBON
1-249-413-11 CARBON

1-249-413-11 CARBON
1-248-417-11 CARBON
1-249-417-11 CARBON

21/8/2016
MAIN | |PANEL
Remark
1K 5% 1/4W
1K 5% 1/4W
10K 5% 1/4W
10 5% 1/4%
10K 5% 1/4W
10K 5% 1/4W
100K 5%  1/4W
100 5% 1/4W F
100 5% 1/4% F
100 5% 1/4% F
100 5% 1/4% F
10 5% 1/4W F
10K 5%  1/4W
470 5% 1/4%
470 5% 1/4%
470 5%  1/4W
470 5% 1/4W
470 5%  1/4W
470 5% 1/4%
470 5%  1/4%
470 5%  1/4W
i G- Sl U | |
1K 580 | 1/4W

s skok ook o ok ok sk s ok ok oo o o o o sk o ok s ook ok ok sk ook ok ok ool s o o ook ol o ok ok ok o ok ok ok sk ok o ok ok ok ok

A-4377-001-A PANEL BOARD, COMPLETE (EX3:AEP,G, IT, UK)
A-4377-002-A PANEL BOARD, COMPLETE
(EX9:E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
A-4377-018-A PANEL BOARD, COMPLETE (EX10:AEP, G, IT, UK)
A-4377-019-A PANEL BOARD, COMPLETE
(EX10:E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)

ook o ok sk ok ok ok ok sk ok o okok A ok kok

< CAPACITOR >

1-162-306-11 CERAMIC
1-124-257-00 ELECT
1-124-257-00 ELECT
1-124-257-00 ELECT
1-124-257-00 ELECT

1-162-306-11 CERAMIC
1-136-157-00 FILM
1-136-163-00 FILM
1-136-167-00 FILM
1-136-173-00 FILM

1-124-907-11 ELECT
1-124-907-11 ELECT
1-162-294-31 CERAMIC

1-124-903-11 ELECT 1uF 20%
1-162-282-31 CERAMIC

The components identified by
mark A\ or dotted line with mark.
A\ are critical for safety.
Replace only with part number

specified

Published in Heiloo Holland
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0. 01uF
2. 2uF
2. 2uF
2. uF
2. 2uF

0. 01uF
0. 022uF
0. 068uF
0. 15uf
0. 47uf

10uF
10uF
0. 001uF

30%
20%
20%
20%
20%

30%
5%
5%
5%
5%

20%
20%
10%

16V
50V
50V
50V
50V

16V
50V
50V
50V
50V

50V
50V
50V

(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
50V (E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)

100PF

10%

50V

(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
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A
9 PANEL
)
; Ref.No. Part No. Description Remark Ref.No. Part No. Description Remark
Hi (434  1-162-282-31 CERAMIC 100PF 10% 50V * CN504 1-568-828-11 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 9P (E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
j (E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
¥ (435 1-124-903-11 ELECT 1uF 20% 50V < DIODE >
¢ (E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
1 0436  1-162-282-31 CERAMIC 100PF 10% 50V D501  8-719-987-63 DIODE  1N4148
E (E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS) D502  8-719-200-82 DIODE  11ES2
0437 1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0. 1uF 50V D505 8-719-987-63 DIODE  1N4148M
'2 (E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS) D506  8-719-987-63 DIODE  1N4148M
f;' (438  1-164-153-11 CERAMIC 0. 1uF 50V D507  8-719-987-63 DIODE  1N4148M (E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
0 (E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
;} D531  8-719-046-44 LED SEL5221S (ON/STANDBY)
0439  1-162-282-31 CERAMIC 100PF 10% 50V D532  8-719-046-70 LED SEL5620C (HALL)
(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS) D533  8-719-046-70 LED SEL5620C (STADIUM)
(440  1-162-282-31 CERAMIC 100PF 10% 50V D534  8-719-046-70 LED SEL5620C (LIVE)
(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS) D535  8-719-046-70 LED SEL5620C (DANCE)
(441  1-124-903-11 ELECT 1uf 206 S50V
(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS) D536  8-719-046-70 LED SEL5620C (PHANTOM)
(442  1-124-443-00 ELECT 100uF 20% 10V D537  8-719-046-70 LED SEL5620C (NORMAL)
(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS) D538  8-719-046-70 LED SEL5620C (WIDE)
(443  1-124-443-00 ELECT 100uF 20% 10V D539  8-719-046-70 LED SEL5620C (3CH LOGIC)
(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS) D540  8-719-301-49 LED SEL2810A(DSP)
€450 1-162-306-11 CERAMIC 0. 01uF 30% 16V D541  8-719-301-49 LED SEL2810A(DOLBY PROLOGIC)
(451  1-136-157-00 FILM 0. 022uF 5% 50V D542  8-719-046-44 LED SEL5221S(SOURCE DIRECT)
(452 1-136-163-00 FILM 0. 068uF 5% 50V D543  8-718-046-44 LED SEL5221S (MUTING -20dB)
€453  1-136-167-00 FILM 0. 15uF 5% 50V D544  8-719-046-44 LED SEL5221S (KARAOKE PON)
(454  1-136-173-00 FILM 0. 47uF 5% 50V (E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
D551  8-719-014-56 DIODE  UZP-5. 1B
(461  1-124-907-11 ELECT 10uF 20% 50V
(464  1-124-907-11 ELECT 10uF 20% 50V <IC >
0501  1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0. 1uF 50V
€502 1-126-177-11 ELECT 100uF 20% 10V IC1 8-759-281-71 IC  PC74HO0ON
0503  1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0. 1uF 50V 102 8-759-281-71 IC  PC74HO0ON
10401 8-759-634-50 IC  M5218AL
€504 1-162-306-11 CERAMIC 0. 01uF 30% 16V 1C431 8-759-634-50 IC  MS5218AL (E, EA MY, SP, HK, AUS)
€505 1-162-306-11 CERAMIC 0. 01uF 30% 16V 10501 8-759-299-89 IC  M37471M4-469SP
0506  1-126-096-11 ELECT 10uf 20% 35V
€507  1-162-306-11 CERAMIC 0. 01uF 30% 16V 10502 8-759-165-80 IC  PST600C-T
€508 1-162-306-11 CERAMIC 0. 01uF 30% 16V 10503 8-759-917-43 IC  SN74HC138AN
10504 8-749-920-83 IC  GP1US2XB
€509  1-162-306-11 CERAMIC 0. 01uF 30% 16V
(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS) < TRANSISTOR >
0510  1-162-286-21 CERAMIC 220PF 10% S0V
€552, 1-126-177-11 ELECT 100uF 206 10V Q1 8-729-900-36 TRANSISTOR DTC124ES
h €553  1-126-096-11 ELECT 10uF 20% 35V Q2 8-729-900-36 TRANSISTOR DTC124ES
(554  1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0. 1uF 50V Q501  8-729-620-05 TRANSISTOR 2SC2603-EF
Q531  8-729-900-63 TRANSISTOR DTA124ES
€555  1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0. 1uF 50V Q532  8-729-900-36 TRANSISTOR DTC124ES
< CONNECTOR > Q533  8-729-900-36 TRANSISTOR DTC124ES
Q0534  8-729-900-36 TRANSISTOR DTC124ES
* CN50O1 1-568-833-11 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 23P Q535 8-729-900-36 TRANSISTOR DTC124ES
* CN502 1-568-830-11 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 11P (AEP, G, IT, UK) Q536  8-729-900-36 TRANSISTOR DTC124ES (E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
* CN502 1-568-834-11 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 15P (0537  8-729-900-36 TRANSISTOR DTC124ES
(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
* CN503 1-568-828-11 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 9P 0538  8-729-900-36 TRANSISTOR DTC124ES
* CN504 1-568-824-11 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 5P (AEP, G, IT, UK) Q539  8-729-900-36 TRANSISTOR DTC124ES
0540  8-729-900-36 TRANSISTOR DTC124ES
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Ref. No

Part No.

Description

0541
0542

Rl
R3
R4
R5

R6
R7

R402
R403

R404
R405
R406
R411
R412

R413
R431

R432
R433

R434

R435
R436
R437
R438

R439

R440
R441
Ra42

R452
R453

R454
R455
R456
R461
R462

8-729-900-36 TRANSISTOR DTC124ES
8-729-900-36 TRANSISTOR DTC124ES

< RESISTOR >

1-249-429-11 CARBON
1-249-437-11 CARBON
1-247-887-00 CARBON
1-249-437-11 CARBON
1-249-429-11 CARBON

1-247-895-00 CARBON
1-248-429-11 CARBON
1-249-421-11 CARBON
1-247-815-91 CARBON
1-249-423-11 CARBON
1-249-417-11 CARBON
1-247-903-00 CARBON
1-247-903-00 CARBON
1-249-441-11 CARBON
1-249-429-11 CARBON

1-249-422-11 CARBON
1-249-441-11 CARBON

1-249-417-11 CARBON

1-249-441-11 CARBON

1-249-441-11 CARBON

1-249-417-11 CARBON

1-248-435-11 CARBON

1-249-441-11 CARBON

1-249-441-11 CARBON

1-249-441-11 CARBON

1-247-807-31 CARBON

1-247-807-31 CARBON

1-248-393-11 CARBON

1-247-815-91 CARBON
1-249-423-11 CARBON

1-248-417-11 CARBON
1-247-903-00 CARBON
1-247-903-00 CARBON
1-249-441-11 CARBON
1-249-429-11 CARBON

Remark
10K 5% 1/4W
47 5% 1/4W
220K 5% 1/4%
47 5% 1/4W
10K 5% 1/4W
470K 5% 1/4W
10K 5% 1/4W
2.2k 5% 1/4W
220 5% 1/4%
JIK 5% 1/4W
1K 5% 1/4W
M 5% 1/4W
IM 9% 1/4%
100K 5% 1/4W
10K 5% 1/4W
2.7 5% 1/4W

100K 5%  1/4W

(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
1K 5%  1/4W

(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
100K 5%  1/4W

(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
100K 5%  1/4W

(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)

1K 5%  1/4W
(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
33K 5% 1/4W

(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
100K 5%  1/4W

(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
100K 5%  1/4W

(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
100K 5%  1/4W

(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)

100 5%  1/4%
(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
100 5%  1/4W
(E. EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
10 5% 1/4W
(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
220 5% 1/4W
33K 5% 1/4W
1K 5%  1/4W
M 5% 1/4W
M 5% 1/4W
100K 5%  1/4W
10K 5%  1/4W

21/8/2016
PANEL
Ref.No. Part No. Description Remark

R463  1-249-422-11 CARBON 2.7 5% 1/4%
R501  1-249-429-11 CARBON 10K 5% 1/4W
R30Z2  1-249-429-11 CARBON 106 5% 1/4W
R503  1-249-429-11 CARBON 10K 5% 1/4W
R504  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/4%
R505  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5% 1/4%
R311  1-249-429-11 CARBON 10K 5% 1/4W
R512  1-249-431-11 CARBON 15 5% 1/4W
R513  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
R514  1-249-418-11 CARBON 1.2K 5% 1/4W
R515  1-249-418-11 CARBON 1.2K 5% 1/4W
R516  1-249-419-11 CARBON 1.5 5% 1/4W
R517  1-249-427-11 CARBON 6. 8K 5% 1/48
R518  1-249-423-11 CARBON 3.3k 5% 1/4W

(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
R522  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1k = 5% 1/4W
R523  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
R531 1-249-411-11 CARBON 330 5% 1/4W
R532  1-249-408-11 CARBON 180 5% 1/4W
R533  1-249-408-11 CARBON 180 5% 1/4W
R534 1-249-411-11 CARBON 330 5% 1/4W
R535  1-249-411-11 CARBON 330 5%  1/4W
R536  1-249-411-11 CARBON 330/ SX 1/4W

(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
R537  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
R538  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
R539  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% @ 1/4W
R540  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5%  1/4W
R541  1-249-425-11 CARBON 4.7 5%  1/4W
R542  1-249-417-11 CARBON SR BR0F LA
R543  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5%  1/4W
R544  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
R545  1-249-425-11 CARBON 4.7 5% 1/4%
R546  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
R547  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
R548  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
R552  1-247-815-91 CARBON 220 5% 1/4W
R553  1-247-815-91 CARBON 220 5% 1/4W
R554  1-249-429-11 CARBON 10K 5% 1/4W

< VARIABLE RESISTOR >

RV401 1-223-810-11 RES, VAR, CARBON 10K/10K (TREBLE)
RV402 1-223-810-11 RES, VAR, CARBON 10K/10K (BASS)
RV431 1-223-816-11 RES, VAR, CARBON 50K (MIC LEVEL)

(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)

< SWITCH >

S501  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (SYSTEM POWER)
§502  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (AUDIO)
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; Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark
"\1

" §503  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (VIDEO) < IG >

‘g S504  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (DSP)

A $505  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (DOLBY PROLOGIC) 1C181 8-759-140-53 IC  uPD4053BC

i+

o S506  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (SOURCE DIRECT) < JACK >

§§ §507  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (MUTING -20dB)

S508  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (KARAOKE PON) + J801  1-764-389-11 JACK, PIN 2P (FRONT SPEAKER) (EX10)
jz (E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS) J802  1-565-934-11 JACK, PIN 2P(VIDEO 2 IN, VIDEO 1 OUT)
;;- J803  1-565-934-11 JACK, PIN 2P(VIDEQO 1IN, MONITOR OUT)
N0 < VIBRATOR >
: < COIL >

X501  1-579-125-11 VIBRATOR, CERAMIC (8MHz)

sttt sof oot ookl s stooRofoR ol R ol ok sk ool ok iR sk sl ol sk o ok s ok s ok ok L181 1-408-405-00 INDUCTOR 4. Tul
L701  1-420-872-00 COIL, AIR-CORE
* A-4377-000-A SP BOARD, COMPLETE (EX9) L751  1-420-872-00 COIL, AIR-CORE
3' * A-4377-017-A SP BOARD, COMPLETE (EX10) 1801  1-420-872-00 COIL, AIR-CORE (EX9)
;1 ook kool R ok 1851  1-420-872-00 COIL, AIR-CORE (EX9)
< CAPACITOR > < TRANSISTOR >

180  1-124-443-00 ELECT 100uF 20% 10V Q181  8-729-620-05 TRANSISTOR  2SC2603-EF

€181  1-124-307-11 ELECT 10uF 20% 50V Q182  8-729-620-05 TRANSISTOR  2SC2603-EF

182  1-124-907-11 ELECT 10uF 20% 50V Q183  8-729-620-05 TRANSISTOR  2SC2603-EF

183  1-124-807-11 ELECT 10uF 20% 50V Q184  8-729-620-05 TRANSISTOR  2SC2603-EF

184  1-126-941-11 ELECT 470uF 20% 16V Q185  8-729-620-05 TRANSISTOR  25C2603-EF

(185  1-126-941-11 ELECT 470uF 20% 16V Q186  8-729-620-05 TRANSISTOR  2SC2603-EF

(631 1-124-907-11 ELECT 10uF 20% 50V (EX9) 0631 8-729-620-05 TRANSISTOR  2SC2603-EF (EX9)

(890  1-164-070-11 CERAMIC 100PF 5% 50V (EX10) 0632 8-729-620-05 TRANSISTOR  2SC2603-EF (EX9)

891  1-136-153-00 FILM 0.01uF 5% 50V (EX9) 0633 8-729-118-01 TRANSISTOR  2SB1116-K (EX9)

(892  1-136-153-00 FILM 0.01uF 5% 50V (EX9) 0634 8-729-118-01 TRANSISTOR  2SB1116-K (EX9)

(893  1-136-153-00 FILM 0.01uF 5% 50V (EXS) < RESISTOR >

0894  1-136-153-00 FILM 0.01uF 5% 50V (EX9)

(895  1-162-306-11 CERAMIC 0.01uF  30% 16V R181  1-247-804-11 CARBON 75 5% 1/4W

(896 1-162-306-11 CERAMIC 0.01uF  30% 16V R182  1-247-804-11 CARBON 75 5% 1/4W

(897  1-162-306-11 CERAMIC 0.01uF  30% 16V R183  1-247-815-91 CARBON 220 5% 1/4W

R184  1-247-863-91 CARBON 22K 5% 1/4W

(898 1-162-306-11 CERAMIC 0.01uF  30% 16V R185 1-249-429-11 CARBON 10K 5% 1/4W

(899 1-164-070-11 CERAMIC 100PF 5% 50V (EX10)

R186  1-249-411-11 CARBON 330 5% 1/4W

< CONNECTOR > R187  1-249-421-11 CARBON 2.2k 5% 1/4W

R188  1-249-418-11 CARBON 1.2K 5% 1/48

* (N891 1-564-519-11 PLUG, CONNECTOR 4P R189  1-248-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W

# CN892 1-564-519-11 PLUG, CONNECTOR 4P R190  1-247-815-91 CARBON 220 9% 1/4W
* CN893 1-564-518-11 PLUG, CONNECTOR 3P (EX9)

* (N894 1-568-850-11 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 7P (EX9) R191  1-247-804-11 CARBON 75 5% 1/4W

* (N894 1-568-848-11 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 5P (EX10) R192  1-247-804-11 CARBON 75 5% 1/4W

R193  1-249-413-11 CARBON 470 5% 1/4W

< DIODE > R194  1-249-413-11 CARBON 470 5% 1/4W

R195  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5% 1/4W

D631  8-719-987-63 DIODE  1N4148M (EX9)

D632  8-719-987-63 DIODE  1N4148M (EX9) R196  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5% 1/4W

D633  8-719-987-63 DIODE  1N4148M (EX9) R197  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W

D634  8-719-987-63 DIODE  1N4148M (EX9) R198  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W

R631  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5% 1/4% (EX9)
R632  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5% 1/4W (EX9)
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Ref.No. Part No. Description Remark
R633  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5%  1/4W (EX9)
R634  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5%  1/4W (EX9)
R635  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5%  1/4W (EX9)
R636  1-249-429-11 CARBON 10K 5%  1/4W (EX9)
R637  1-249-429-11 CARBON 108 5%  1/4W (EX9)
R638  1-260-096-11 CARBON 560 5%  1/2W (EX9)
R639  1-260-096-11 CARBON 560 5%  1/2W (EX9)
R640  1-260-096-11 CARBON 560 5%  1/2W (EX9)
R641  1-260-096-11 CARBON 560 5%  1/2W (EX9)
R720  1-260-076-11 CARBON 10 5% 1/2W
R770  1-260-076-11 CARBON 10 5% 1/2W
R820  1-260-076-11 CARBON 10 5%  1/2W (EX9)
R820  1-249-413-11 CARBON 470 5% 1/4W (EX10)
R870  1-260-076-11 CARBON 10 5%  1/2W (EX9)
R870  1-249-413-11 CARBON 470 5% 1/4W(EX10)
R891  1-260-076-11 CARBON 10 5%  1/2W (EX9)
R892  1-260-076-11 CARBON 10 5%  1/2W (EX9)
R893  1-249-393-11 CARBON 10 5% 1/4%

R894  1-249-393-11 CARBON 10 % 1/4W

< TERMINAL >

TM801 1-537-822-11 TERMINAL BOARD (SP) (FRONT SPEAKER) (EX9)
TM802 1-537-336-31 TERMINAL BOARD (SP)
(REAR SPEAKER, CENTER SPEAKER)
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* 1-654-782-11 TRANSFORMER BOARD

sk ok o ko o ok ok oo o

< CONNECTOR >

A\CN904  1-526-794-11 OUTLET, AC (AC OUTLET) (EX10)
+ CN911 1-564-507-11 PLUG, CONNECTOR 4P

* CN91Z 1-564-506-11 PLUG, CONNECTOR 3P (EX10)

* CN912 1-564-508-11 PLUG, CONNECTOR 5P (EX9)

Aofofoftok oo ko ok kol ok sk skl stk ool sk oot fofof ok ok ok ok o o o e ok

* 1-654-779-11 VOL BOARD

Aoksfokodokokokok

< CAPACITOR >

C421  1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0. 1uF 50V

< CONNECTOR >

* CN4D1  1-568-836-11 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 17P

< TRANSISTOR >

Q221
Q222
Q223
Q223
Q223
Q224

8-729-141-30 TRANSISTOR
8-729-141-30 TRANSISTOR
8-729-141-30 TRANSISTOR
8-729-141-30 TRANSISTOR
8-729-141-30 TRANSISTOR
8-729-141-30 TRANSISTOR

28C3623A-LK
25C3623A-LK
28C3623A-LK
28C3623A-LK
25C3623A-LK
25C3623A-LK

21/8/2016
SP| I TRANSFORMER| | VOL
Ref.No. Part No. Description Remark

Q225  8-729-141-30 TRANSISTOR  2SC3623A-LK

Q226  8-729-141-30 TRANSISTOR  2SC3623A-LK

Q227  8-729-141-30 TRANSISTOR  28C3623A-LK

Q228  8-729-141-30 TRANSISTOR  2SC3623A-LK

< RESISTOR >
R421  1-249-427-11 CARBON 6.8K 5%  1/4W
R422  1-249-415-11 CARBON 680 5%  1/4W
R423  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5%  1/4W
R424  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
R425 1-249-426-11 CARBON 5.6K 5% 1/4W
R426  1-249-415-11 CARBON 680 5%  1/4W
R427  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5%  1/4W
R428  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5%  1/4W
R429  1-249-411-11 CARBON 330 5% 1/4W
R471  1-249-427-11 CARBON 6.8K 5%  1/4W
R472  1-249-415-11 CARBON 680 5%  1/4W
R473  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5%  1/4W
R474  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5%  1/4W
R475  1-249-426-11 CARBON 56K 5%  1/4W
R476  1-249-415-11 CARBON 680 5% 1/4%
R477  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5%  1/4W
R478  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5%  1/4W
R479  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5% 1/4W
< VARIABLE RESISTOR >
RV403 1-223-809-11 RES, VAR, CARBON 100KX4 (VOLUME)

sk o b e ok oo e ook

MISCELLANEQUS

s s o ool ook e e o e ok

9 1-751-216-52 LEAD (WITH CONNECTOR) (2 CORE) (EX10)
14 1-769-847-11 WIRE (FLAT TYPE) (5 CORE) (EX10)

14 1-769-881-11 WIRE (FLAT TYPE) (7 CORE) (EX9)

15 1-769-940-11 WIRE (FLAT TYPE) (11 CORE)

A8 1-569-007-11 ADAPTER, CONVERSION 2P (E)
A9 1-569-008-11 ADAPTER, CONVERSION 2P (EA, MY, SP)
A20 1-770-019-11 ADAPTOR, CONVERSION PLUG 3P (HK)

61 1-769-914-11 WIRE (FLAT TYPE) (9 CORE)
65 1-769-846-11 WIRE (FLAT TYPE) (5 CORE) (AEP, UK, G, IT)
65 1-769-910-11 WIRE (FLAT TYPE) (9 CORE)

(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)

66 1-765-326-11 WIRE (FLAT TYPE) (11 CORE) (AEP, UK, G, IT)
66 1-765-332-11 WIRE (FLAT TYPE) (15 CORE)
(E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
69 1-773-038-11 WIRE (FLAT TYPE) (17 CORE)
71 1-773-183-11 WIRE (FLAT TYPE) (23 CORE)
A\CNI03  1-526-794-11 OUTLET, AC (AC OUTLET) (EX10)
/CN304 1-526-794-11 OUTLET, AC (AC OUTLET) (EX10)

The components identified by
mark A\ or dotted line with mark.
/A are critical for safety
Replace only with part number
specified
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Ref. No.

Part No. Description Remark

/ACNPIO01
/A\CNPI01
A\CNPIO01
/A\CNPI01
Ma01

ANT901

AT901
AT901

/AT801

1-558-943-41 CORD, POWER (E)

1-575-651-21 CORD, POWER (AEP, G, IT, EA, MY, SP, HK)
1-696-571-11 CORD, POWER (UK)

1-696-845-11 CORD, POWER (AUS)

1-698-209-11 MOTOR, DC FAN (FAN MOTOR) (EX9)

1-427-702-11 TRANSFORMER, POWER

(EX10:E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
1-427-703-11 TRANSFORMER, POWER (EX10:AEP, UK, G, IT)
1-427-704-11 TRANSFORMER, POWER

(EX9:E, EA, MY, SP, HK, AUS)
1-427-705-11 TRANSFORMER, POWER (EX9:AEP, UK, G, IT)

sk sk ook ok o oo koo ol ok ok o s s sl o R ol o o o ol ok o ol R ok ol ok
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The components identified by
mark A\ or dotted line with mark.
A\ are critical for safety.
Replace only with part number
specified.

Sony Corporation
Consumer A&V Products Company

#1 7-685-646-79 SCREW +BVIP 3X8 TYPE2 N-S

#2 7-685-650-79 SCREW +BVTP 3X16 TYPEZ IT-3

#3 7-685-871-01 SCREW +BVIT 3X6 (S)

#4 7-682-548-04 SCREW +BVIT 3X8 (8)
9-960-230-11

ﬁ!al.g]%ls Div.
—G 00—
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